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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, July 10, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —June 2018
3. Minutes
a. June 12, 2018 Regular Board Meeting
b. June 14, 2018 Special Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 15090-01 $49.54 $123.65 $173.19
b. 17300-08 $31.94 $82.44 $114.38
C. 17700-10 $53.94 $133.96 $187.90

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Loan Agreement for Smart Meter Deployment (CI 401)
Recommendation:
1) Approve Loan Agreement with California Special Districts Association
(CSDA) Financing Corporation in the amount of $700,000.
2) Authorize General Manager and District Counsel to negotiate revisions
on with CSDA Financing Corporation where possible.

2. Smart Meter Reading and Leak Relief Policy Workshop
Recommendation:
1) Review proposed policy and provide feedback on policy terms.

3. Resolution NO. 18-03
Recommendation:
1) Approve Resolution No. 18-03: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT TO TAX DEFER CALPERS MEMBER PAID
CONTRIBUTIONS — IRC 414(H)(2)

4. Bad Debt Write-Off
Recommendation:
1) Approve Bad Debt Write Off from FY 2016/2017 to be written off in FY
2017/2018

5. Social Media Policy Discussion
Recommendation:
1) Receive and file Social Media Policy
2) Provide feedback to staff regarding District’'s use of Social Media

6. Agreement for Auctioneering Services
Recommendation:
1) Consider and approve agreement for Auctioneering Services



7. Resolution for Reserve Policy
Recommendation:
1) Review and adopt Resolution for Financial Reserve Policy

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Filing Deadlines for Board Candidates
2. PHWA Agenda Review

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, July 5, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

¢ Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2018 through 06/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/5/2018 2:25 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/05/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Adjusted for vo... 20,467.11 739,411.93
06/05/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,219.24 737,192.69
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 7400 - Gain/Loss on A...  Sale of old bac... 8,500.00  745,692.69
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/6 2,416.57  748,109.26
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/4 7,121.70  755,230.96
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/4 300.00  755,530.96
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/5 6,372.58 761,903.54
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 8000 - Suspense Sale money for... 8,500.00 770,403.54
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/5 2,069.76  772,473.30
06/06/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/1 1,468.25 773,941.55
06/06/2018 E.D. Brock -split- VOID: Direct ... X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/06/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 773,941.55
06/08/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/7 434.12  774,375.67
06/08/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/8 6,901.31 781,276.98
06/08/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/7 8,871.21 790,148.19
06/08/2018 5044 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 657.17 789,491.02
06/08/2018 5045 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 789,255.32
06/08/2018 5046 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 236.54 789,018.78
06/08/2018 5047 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 67.97 788,950.81
06/08/2018 5048 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 788,727.31
06/08/2018 5049 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,600.17 787,127.14
06/08/2018 5050 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.00 786,736.14
06/08/2018 5051 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 201.78 786,534.36
06/08/2018 5052 Peter Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Education 4,000.00 782,534.36
06/08/2018 5053 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 44.64 782,489.72
06/08/2018 5054 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.25 782,471.47
06/08/2018 5055 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 182.40 782,289.07
06/08/2018 5056 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 782,089.07
06/08/2018 5057 Anacapa Canvas 2000 - Accounts Payable Final for Backh... 875.00 781,214.07
06/08/2018 5058 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 77791 780,436.16
06/11/2018 RETCK Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Brown 122.63 780,313.53
06/12/2018 5059 Anacapa Canvas 2000 - Accounts Payable last pymt for ca... 150.00 780,163.53
06/12/2018 5060 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Breakfast - Jun... 25.00 780,138.53
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2018 through 06/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/5/2018 2:25 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/12/2018 5061 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 96.87 780,041.66
06/12/2018 5062 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 129.31 779,912.35
06/12/2018 5063 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 12,941.25 766,971.10
06/12/2018 5064 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 766,765.40
06/12/2018 5065 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 766,621.24
06/12/2018 5066 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 650.00 765,971.24
06/12/2018 5067 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable Legal Notices/... 393.24 765,578.00
06/12/2018 5068 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable xerox lease 260.91 765,317.09
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/11 300.00  765,617.09
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/13 150.00  765,767.09
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 6/13 2247  765,789.56
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/12 6,829.99  772,619.55
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/13 1,178.19  773,797.74
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/11 9,204.89  783,002.63
06/13/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/12 14,107.66  797,110.29
06/15/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... Reimburse 20.00 797,130.29
06/15/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 430.00  797,560.29
06/15/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 21,332.03 818,892.32
06/15/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/15 5,846.74 824,739.06
06/15/2018 ACH CalPers -split- 8,629.30 816,109.76
06/19/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 22,194.68 793,915.08
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/13 150.00  794,065.08
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/15 14,218.99 808,284.07
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 9,159.40 817,443.47
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 7,024.56 824,468.03
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 1,365.01 825,833.04
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/18 2,008.24 827,841.28
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 15,130.00 842,971.28
06/20/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/20 7,492.96 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/20/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 850,464.24
06/22/2018 5069 ags 2000 - Accounts Payable Las Palmas soil... 420.00 850,044.24
06/22/2018 5070 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable Site Planning 1,120.00 848,924.24
06/22/2018 5071 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 674.48 848,249.76
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2018 through 06/30/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/5/2018 2:25 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/22/2018 5072 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Ed. lunch Pete, ... 140.00 848,109.76
06/22/2018 5073 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 30.00 848,079.76
06/22/2018 5074 Detection Instrument... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4 week Rental 2,978.44 845,101.32
06/22/2018 5075 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 180.00 844,921.32
06/22/2018 5076 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 23.19 844,898.13
06/22/2018 5077 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 483.81 844,414.32
06/22/2018 5078 MARY E. SCHROE... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 84.52 844,329.80
06/22/2018 5079 MONICA /ROBER... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 19.67 844,310.13
06/22/2018 5080 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 275.58 844,034.55
06/22/2018 5081 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable Motor Repair 1,766.08 842,268.47
06/22/2018 5082 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 57,629.60 784,638.87
06/22/2018 5083 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,667.50 781,971.37
06/22/2018 5084 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,145.27 780,826.10
06/22/2018 5085 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Internet 124.98 780,701.12
06/22/2018 5086 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.60 780,309.52
06/22/2018 5087 WILLIAM LEO YO... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 49.97 780,259.55
06/22/2018 5089 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/1/18 through ... 215,340.96 564,918.59
06/22/2018 5090 Mobile Wrench 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,063.40 563,855.19
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/26 6,075.25 569,930.44
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/25 17,907.14  587,837.58
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/26 35.02  587,872.60
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/27 200.00  588,072.60
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/25 300.00  588,372.60
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/21 4,722.85 593,095.45
06/27/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/27 1,561.60  594,657.05
06/27/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 106,004.33 700,661.38
06/30/2018 5116 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd. 5/19/18 ... 1,825.03 698,836.35
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, June 12, 2018
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 5:08 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Brewer, Director
Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General
Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

President Spiegel moved to change the Agenda order and move the closed
session item to beginning of the meeting at 5:08 pm.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Koesterer abstained from item 3 and moved to approve items 1,2, and 4 on the
Consent Calendar and Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

Director Marcus moved to approve item 3 on the Consent Calendar and Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. Director Koesterer abstained. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 4-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez showed a brief
PowerPoint Presentation displaying the Operations and Maintenance Report. Deputy
General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez announced that the Backhoe was
sold for $8,500.00 and District branded covers were purchased for the Heavy
Equipment. The Water Valve Maintenance staff performed in anticipation of the Water
Main Cleaning Project was explained. There was an update on the progress of the
Water Main Cleaning Project, comments on the community outreach efforts and project
schedule reminder. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager reported on the
sewer system issues and maintenance. There was a short discussion after board
members asked questions. The baseline atmospheric monitoring of Hydrogen Sulfide
and the participation in a thirty-day baseline study was introduced.

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. CLOSED SESSION: Public Employee Performance Evaluation —Title:
General Manager; Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)



5:09 PM- General Counsel, John Mathews announced the Board was going into
Closed Session pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957 (b)(1) to
conduct General Manager Performance Evaluation

5:14 PM Director Koesterer joined the meeting.

5:58 PM- General Counsel, John Mathews, announced the Board concluded the
Closed Session Item. There was no action to report at this time.

6:03 Regular Board Meeting called back to order.
2. Final Proposed Budget

General Manager Alikhan explained there were no changes to the Budget since
the last presentation. He stated the new rates go into effect July 15" and the
Budget goes into effect July 15t. Director Marcus made the motion to adopt the
Final Proposed FY 2018-2019 Operating and Capital Budget. Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. Motion passed all in favor.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No
3. Smart Meter Installation Bid/ Meter Negotiated Sale/ Lid Negotiated Sale

Using a PowerPoint presentation General Manager Alikhan explained the Smart
Meter Installation Bid and selection process. Additionally, explanations of the
meter and lid negotiated sale were presented. A discussion ensued where
guestions were asked and answered. Director Marcus made the motion to
approve the purchase order and service agreement with National Meter for
smart meters, approve the purchase order with Famcon Supply for meter box lids
and authorize advertisement of bid for smart meter installation. Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion was approved.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

4. Second Reading of Rate Ordinances / Retirement of Water Availability
Charge

After the Second Reading of Rate Ordinances 89 and 90, President Spiegel
made the motion to Adopt Ordinance 89 and Ordinance 90. Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

5. Sewer Station SCADA Improvements — Cl 207

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez explained the
importance of the Sewer Station improvements. Deputy General Manager/
Operations Manager Pete Martinez showed the XIO Scada System detalils,
benefits and costs with a PowerPoint Presentation. Director Marcus made the
motion to approve the proposal from XiO, Inc and Dieners Electric at the six
sewer stations. Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion
collectively passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No
8



6. SB 1029 Debt Management Policy (Audit Requirement for Special
Districts)

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained the law requirements of SB 1029 and the
need for the Debt Management Policy to ensure the District follows the law.
Director Koesterer moved to approve the proposed Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District Municipal Debt Management Policy. Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No
7. District Office and Yard Design Project Update

General Manager Alikhan asked the Board for feedback regarding the sale of the
property. Board discussion ensued. Board agreed to continue with the sale of the
property. Board requested a Special Meeting be scheduled on 6-14-18 at 9:00am
to amend the District policy shortening the time 45-30 days.

No action taken.

INFORMATION CALENDAR
1. SAS114 Auditor Engagement Letter

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained this was a letter engaging the
services of Teaman, Ramirez & Smith, Inc. The auditors will do an internal
audit of the District July 2018 and a year-end audit in October 2018.

2. PHWA Agenda Review

General Manager Alikhan stated the first Agenda item is a standard
Operation Report, the second item is a review of State Legislation and the
third item is an update on Strategic Planning Exercise.

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where
compensation from the District for attendance was received.

NONE

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Vice President Brewer asked about the Baseline Testing. General Manager
Alikhan said that it will be presented at the next meeting.

Director Marcus expressed her concern about the problems at the end of Ocean
Drive and its effects on the constituents. Vice President Brewer said the Beat



officer for the City of Oxnard has been very helpful with situations like this. Vice
President Brewer said she will put Director Marcus in contact with the Officer.

Director Nast said he wanted to announce that the Hollywood Beach
Neighborhood watch is up and running. It may be helpful in this situation as well.

Director Brewer announced the Temporary Rental Unit meeting was taking place.
She heard it primarily was focusing on the Ojai area. She would update the
Board once she heard more.

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

General Counsel announced the hearing in Ojai tonight regarding the Temporary
Rental Units.

General Counsel also wanted to make note of the article in the paper regarding
a new program effecting the Agriculture community.

General Counsel also wanted to point out the article in the paper regarding the
